

MACT no. 25/2023  
Aarti Saxena & Ors. v. Jayanti & Ors.

09.05.2024

Present : Ms. Neha Singh, counsel for the petitioner (through VC).  
None for the respondents.

From perusal of record, it is apparent that R3/ insurance company has filed its written-statement, in which inter-alia, issue of limitation has been taken by the insurer and as such, as per R3/ insurer, claim petition is barred by limitation.

Notice of the present claim petition are yet to be served upon R1 and R2. Issue notice to R1 and R2 through all modes on filing PF for next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has stated that as per information, DAR has not been filed before the concerned Tribunal.

Put up for further proceedings on 27.08.2024.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO-MACT-01/SHD/KKD  
Delhi/09.05.2024

At 11:00 a.m.

At this stage, Sh. Mohd. Rafi, learned counsel for R3/ insurer has appeared. He has been apprised the order and next date of hearing.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO-MACT-01/SHD/KKD  
Delhi/09.05.2024