

3 MACT 25/23  
AARTI @ AARTI SAXENA AND ORS Vs. JAYANTI AND ORS

04.09.2025

Present:- Sh. Priyanshu, Ld. counsel for the petitioners through videoconferencing.  
Ms. Shabnam Parveen, proxy counsel for respondent/insurance co.

Matter is passed over till 11.00 a.m.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi

At 11.52 a.m.

Present:- Sh. Priyanshu, Ld. counsel for the petitioners.  
Ms. Shabnam Parveen, proxy counsel for respondent/insurance co.

On behalf of petitioner an application U/O 1 Rule 10 r/w Section 151 CPC has been filed for deletion of petitioner no.6, namely Smt. Munni Devi from the array of parties as petitioner on the ground that petitioner no.6 has expired on 10.09.2024. The application is supported with copy of death certificate. No reason to disbelieve the applicants. Accordingly, the application is allowed. Amended memo of parties already filed, same is taken on record.

**Issue notice to respondent no.2 on filing of PF through all modes.**

Put up for further proceedings on 13.11.2025.

(Vijay Kumar Jha)  
PO (MACT-01)/SHD/Delhi  
04.09.2025